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VIA EMAIL at sharon.dickenson@lacity .oig

Honorable lose Huizar, Chair 
and Honor able Member s of the
City of Los Angeles Planning and Land Use Management Committee 
200 N. Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: City Council File No. 16-0833
ZA 2015-2412 (ZV)

Appeals of North Valley Area Planning Commission 
Approval of Zone Variances

Address: 20500 Nordhoff Street

Scheduled: September 16, 2016

Dear Chair Huizar and Honorable Members of'P.. L,U, M, Committee:

Please be advised that this office represents appellants Keenan Wolens of 
Amiscope Properties and Steve Cormier of Rocketman Ventures, with regards to their 
appeals of the deter mination of the North Valley Ar ea Planning Commission (“NVAPC”) 
overturning the decision of Zoning Administrator denying the requested zone variances 
from Section 12 18 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) to permit the 
conversion, use and maintenance of an existing 21,784 square-foot light industrial 
building to an Assisted Living Care Housing development in the MR2 Zone, and fr om 
Section 12 12.1 of the LAMC to per mit the construction, use and maintenance of an 
11,226 square-foot addition to the existing building in the P Zone .

Ther e ar e absolutely no facts supporting the mandated findings made by the 
NVAPC to support the gr ating of the r equested var iances, much less substantial evidence 
in the record to support the same, and the NVAPCs .3-2 split vote to overturn the Zoning 
Administr ator’s well reasoned determination should be denied and the pending appeals 
granted,
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The Subject Property

The subject pr operty is a flat, irr egular-shaped approximately 47,132 squar e- 
foot coiner lot with a 184 foot long frontage along Nordhoff Street and a 246 foot long 
frontage along Mason Avenue The property is developed with a 2-story, 21,784 square- 
foot, light industrial building, built in 1980 , The surr ounding land uses consist of Low 1 
Residential, Neighborhood Office, Commercial and Light Manufacturing, and RS, C2, P 
and MR2 zones, Surrounding properties are primarily developed with one-story, single 
family dwellings, one and two story light industrial buildings and a commercial corner 
development,

The projects involves an 11,226 square-foot addition to and conversion of an 
existing 21,784 square-foot light industrial building, for a new 33,010 square-foot, 95 bed 
Assisted Living Care Housing development in the MR 2-1 and P-1 Zones ,

Mandated Findings

To grant a variance, five (5) mandated findings as delineated in LAMC Section 
12 27 must be made in the affirmative The 5 mandated findings are as follows:

1, That the str ict application of the pr ovisions of the Zoning Or dinance would 
result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the 
gener al purposes and intent of the zoning regulation;

2, That there are exceptional circumstances applicable to the subject property 
such as size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings that do not apply 
generally to other property in the same zone or vicinity;

3, That an exception to the Zoning Ordinance is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally possessed by 
other property in the same zone and vicinity, but which, because of such 
special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is 
denied the property in question;

4, That the gr anting of an exception will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same 
zone or vicinity in which the property is located; and
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5, That the gr anting of an exception will be consistent with the principles, 
intent and goals of the of a specific plan and any element of the General 
Plan.

Public Hearing Before the Zoning Administrator

The public hearing before the Zoning Administrator on the requested variances 
was conducted on October 6, 2015 After listening to public testimony and considering 
all correspondence and other documents received, the Zoning Administrator denied the 
variances stating that he could not make the required findings for the following grounds:

1. The strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Or dinance would 
not result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent 
with the general purposes and intent of the zoning regulation

As stated by the Zoning Administrator the applicant seeks zone variances from 
Section 12,18 of the LAMC to permit the conversion, use and maintenance of an existing 
21,784 square-foot light industrial building to an Assisted Living Care Housing 
development in the MR2 Zone, and from Section 12.. 12 1 of the LAMC to permit the 
construction, use and maintenance of an 11,226 square-foot addition to the existing 
building in the P Zone . The pr oposed use is not allowed in either the MR2 or P Zones

According to Section 12,18-A of the LAMC, the purpose of the MR2 Zone is to:
1) to protect industrial land for industrial use, and prohibit unrelated commercial and 
other non-industrial uses; 2) to provide a reasonable range of interim uses in the zone, so 
that land owners can receive income from temporary use, while the industrial land reserve 
is being protected for future growth; 3) upgrade industrial development standards a) so 
that industry will be a better neighbor to residences; b) to protect industrial investment 
against incompatible industry; and c) prevent future industrial slums; 4) to preserve 
industrial land for light industrial uses and non-retail businesses which will enhance the 
City’s employment base; and 5) to reflect and accommodate the shift in industrial land 
uses from tr aditional industrial activity to uses such as those involving record 
management, Research and Development, information processing, electronic technology , 
and medical research.

The pr oposed var iances ar e inconsistent with the pur pose of the MR2 Zone..



Page 4

Honorable Jose Huizar , Chair
and Honorable Members of the City of Los Angeles PLUM Committee
Re: City Council File No, 16-0833 [ZA 2015-2412 (ZV)]
September 9, 2016

Contrary to the applicant’s assertion before the Zoning Administrator, Assisted 
Living Care Housing is permitted by- right in the R3, RAS3, R4, RAS4, and R5 Zones 
Such zoning is located within Vi mile of the subject property Additionally, assisted living 
facilities may be permitted by conditional use in other ones, but not in the MR2 Zone

The project proposes to construct the addition of 11,226 square-feet to the existing 
21,784 square-foot structure all within the P Zone. The P Zone does not permit any 
structures to be built within it and the purpose of the zone is for surface parking only.
The surface parking creates a buffer1 from the intensive industrial use and the existing 
residential zone to the south.

As stated by the Zoning Administrator , “The proposed addition wold reduce the 
current setback of 100 feet from the rear lot line of the RS Zoned properties to 
approximately 23 feet, This 100 foot setback continues westward for approximately 
2,000 feet creating a clear and established buffer for residential zoned properties in the 
south and industrial zoned properties to the north. Deviating from this development and 
zoning pattern would undermine the purpose and intent of the existing P Zone, and create 
a dangerous precedent for future encroachments in to the established P Zone,” See 
Zoning Administrator ’s determination letter, dated January 8, 2016, at page 5

The applicant contended that the market demand indicates that light industrial uses 
ar e not sought after in the general area or on the subject property But economic 
convenience is not part of the findings for a variance.. Further, public testimony and 
written correspondence contradicted the testimony of the applicant, and confirmed that 
adjacent property had been recently leased for light manufacturing industrial use. As 
stated by the Zoning Administrator, “Neither the consideration of market demands, nor 
the applicant’s assertion of where Assisted Living is permitted by-right, presents a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. The Zoning Administrator must only balance 
the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships borne by the applicant and general 
purpose and intent of the zoning r egulations” See Zoning Administr ator ’s determination 
letter, dated January 8, 2016, at page 6 .

There is nothing unique about the subject property that would pr event it from 
being used in compliance with it’s existing zone..

2. That are no special circumstances applicable to the subject property 
such as size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings that do not 
apply generally to other property in the same zone or vicinity.
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As stated above, the subject site is flat corner lot with no unusual or special 
circumstances that distinguish it from other adjacent or nearby properties.. The site is 
located at the periphery of what is known as the Chatsworth Industrial Area, but no 
differ ent than hundreds of other pr operties which abut residentially zoned pr operties..

Although the applicant contends that an assisted living facility would provide an 
important community benefit, this is not a special circumstance that does not apply to 
other properties in the area.. The proposed use would house up to 95 residents 
immediately adjacent to existing light industrial uses which testimony evidenced need to 
operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, The presence of a residential use immediately 
adjacent to the light industrial uses may hinder their existing use At present there is a 
100 foot buffer between the existing light industrial uses and the residential zone to the 
south., As stated by the Zoning Administrator, “A variance is not intended to be used for 
the purpose of convenience, in this case the ability to convert an existing building, r ather 
it’s because the property cannot be put to effective use consistent with existing zoning . 
The Zoning Administrator cannot determine any special circumstances that exist at the 
subject site which would allow the variance to be granted, The existing building can be 
re-purposed for permitted uses in the MR2 Zone . . . Approving the use variance for the 
proposed use will set a precedent for other properties in the adjacent area to ask for 
similar variances based on public benefit and convenience, and not due to some special 
circumstance” See Zoning Administrator ’s determination letter, dated January 8, 2016, 
at page 7 .

3. Such variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial proper ty right or use generally possessed by other property 
in the same zone and vicinity7, but which, because of such special 
circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is 
denied the property in question

No other similarly situated properties in the immediate or general area in the MR2 
Zone have been granted variances for a use prohibited in the zone, An approval of 
variances to permit an assisted living facility in the MR2 and/or P Zones, when located in 
close pr oximity to existing and established light industr ial and single family r esidential 
uses, would be inconsistent with the purpose and intent of the MR2 and P Zones, As 
stated by the Zoning Administrator, '‘Granting a variance would have the effect of 
bestowing a special privilege to one property7 owner which is not enjoyed by others.. No 
other property has been shown to have such a substantial property right in the same zone 
and vicinity . The applicant has not shown any cause for unnecessary hardship, special
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4. The granting of such variance will be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
same zone or vicinity in which the pr operty is located

The mer e fact that the existing building can physically be re-purposed to an 
assisted living facility, and that such a use would provide a public benefit, is not the basis 
for the granting of a variance . Zoning r egulations pr ovide the public with an expectation 
of certainty when purchasing and selling property To grant a var iance the applicant must 
evidence that legitimate hardship and special circumstances exist. Convenience is not 
sufficient,

5. That the granting of the variance will adver sely affect any element of 
the General Plan

The proposed use is not consistent with either the MR2 Zone, P Zone, or 
Chatsworth-Porter Ranch Community Plan. As such the granting of the variance will not 
be in conformance with the intent and purpose of the General Plan that promotes 
compatibility of land uses and pr eservation of r esidential neighbor hoods

Appeal to the NVAPC and Public Hearing

The applicant appealed the determination of the Zoning Administrator to the 
NVAPC., At its meeting of March 17, 2016, the NVAPC, by a vote of 3-2, granted the 
appeal and overturned the decision of the Zoning Administr ator, The Commission 
conditioned its approval of the project on the project providing a minimum setback of 40 
feet fr om the r esidential development to the south of the pr operty,

The NVAPC, ignoring both appellate case law as well as the LAMC, as it r elates 
to the findings necessary to grant a variance, not to mention dismissing the well reasoned 
decision of the Zoning Administrator, found that the strict application of the MR2 
standards would create practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship because the 
assisted living facility would allegedly upgrade industrial development standards, be a 
better neighbor to residential uses, and accommodate the shift in industrial land uses
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from traditional industrial activity to uses such as those involving medical research.. Of 
course, no evidence was presented at the hearing before either the Zoning Administrator 
and/ or NVAPC which would support the allegation that the assisted living facility would 
provide “medical research”, The Commission further1 found, without any evidentiary 
support, that the P Zone was an outdated tool used to buffer the residential use from the 
more intense industrial use, and that a reduced 40 foot buffer would be sufficient In 
disagr eement with the Zoning Administr ator , the NVAPC found the r e-purpose of the 
existing building with an assisted living facility constituted a special circumstance The 
Commission also found that the long term vacancy of the existing structur e was somehow 
tantamount to the denial of a substantial property right enjoyed by other properties in the 
area, Appellants know of no facts or evidence presented at the hearing on the appeal 
before the NVAPC which would support that the applicant had attempted to rent the 
existing structure out for light industrial use consistent with the MR2 Zone and/or how 
the other adjacent and nearby properties in the MR2 Zone were able to find tenants whose 
uses wer e consistent with the its zoning..

Applicable Law

Extremely similar facts as exist in the instant case wer e found in Walnut Acres 
Neighborhood Association v. City of Los Angeles (2015) 235 Cal App 4th 1303, wherein 
the developer applicant sought variances to build an elder cate facility that exceeded the 
building square footage and number of guest room allowed under zoning regulations in 
the Woodland Hills area of the City of Los Angeles. Unlike the case at bar, in Walnut 
Acres Neighborhood Association, the zone permitted an assisted living facility but did not 
allow the square footage or number of room the applicant was proposing, Although the 
developer argued that unnecessary hardship would result if he couldn’t build the square 
footage and number of rooms pr oposed, and that housing services for the elder ly were in 
demand, both the trial and court of appeal concluded that the developer ’s desir e for 
economy of scale did not present “pr actical difficulties or unnecessary hardship” 
supporting the granting of a variance. As stated by the court:

“In Stolman v City of Los Angeles, supra 114 Cal App 4th 916, this court
considered the requirement in section 12.27 that no var iance may be gr anted unless 
the zoning administr ator finds that “the strict application of the pr ovisions of the 
zoning ordinance would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships , ,
” The couit assumed that “financial hardship” may constitute unnecessary

har dship . But the court found no evidence of a financial har dship......  If the
property can be put to effective use, consistent with its existing zoning . , without
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the deviation sought, it is not significant that the variances sought would make the 
applicant’s property more valuable, or that it would enable him to recover a greater 
income” Walnut Acres Neighborhood Association,Id, at pages 878 and 879..

The decisions and rational of the courts in both Walnut Acres Neighborhood 
Association andStolman are extremely relevant to the facts of the instant matter .. The 
applicant developer in the instant case has not shown any legitimate practical difficulties 
and/or unnecessary hardship.. The fact is the applicant developer has not even shown that 
he attempted to rent out the existing building to light industrial tenants at market rental 
rates, much less that he was unable to do so The mere fact that the applicant developer 
chose to let the building sit unoccupied should not be confused with a good faith attempt 
to lease it to permitted MR2 zone uses and not being able to do so

Similarly, in the recent case of LeviFLP v. City of Los Angeles (2015) 241 Cal 
App. 4th 123, both the trial and appellate court upheld a decision of the South Valley Area 
Planning Commission denying the applicant developer the ability to construct an elder- 
care facility in a zone which would permit the same wherein the findings of the Planning 
Commission supported that the elder care facility would result in excessive traffic and the 
project’s incompatibility with the surrounding neighborhood The numerous appeals filed 
in the case at hand by r esidents of the adjacent r esidential neighborhood make this 
identical ar gument that the pr oposed assisted living facility will be “incompatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood”.. Further, in the subject case, the longstanding 100 foot 
setback of existing development is being reduced to 40 feet. Wher eas in Levi, the 
existing zoning permitted elder care facilities in the zone, in the present case it does not,

LAMC Section 14 ,3.1 actually pr ovides development standards for senior housing, 
as adopted by the Los Angeles City Council in Ordinance No. 178063, effective on 
December 30, 2006.. Said ordinance was adopted to facilitate the permitting process as 
these type of housing and services are needed for the growing senior population of the 
City of Los Angeles . Section 14 3 1 specifically delineates the entitlements necessary for 
approval of these type of facilities and the zones in which they are permitted, Senior 
housing, Alzheimer/Dementia Care Housing, eldercare facilities, and assisted living are 
not permitted in the MR2 zone,

There are absolutely no facts in the Administrative Record relating to hardship in 
this matter which would support the findings necessary to grant a use variance in the case 
at bar with regard to the subject property. Neither are there sufficient facts to support any 
of the other r equir ed findings,
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In Broadway, Laguna, Vallejo Association v. Board of Permit Appeals of the City 
and County of San Francisco (1967) 66 Cal 2nd 767, the California Supreme Court 
reversed the Board of Permit Appeals granting of a floor area variance on the basis of 
alleged unusual sub-soil conditions stating that the unusual subsoil condition did not rise 
to “Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the to the 
property involved, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to 
other property or uses in the same class or district.. As the court stated:

“Unlike cases is which topographical conditions prove to be physically 
incompatible with attempted adherence to a zoning provision, the case befor e us 
presents no logical relationship between the conditions identified and the variance 
requested.. Admittedly, the soil conditions beneath the developer’s property restrict 
its income potential, but the mere fact that a floor area variance would enable the 

developer to increase the rate or return upon his invested capital can hardly 
transform the developer’s subsoil problem into the sort of “exceptional 
circumstance” contemplated by the code, In a word, “profit motive is not an 
adequate ground for a variance”.. Broadway, Laguna, Vallejo Association, Id, at 
pages 774, 775

Further as stated by the court regarding the “exceptional circumstance” finding

“We recognize that virtually any circumstance which would lead a developer to 
seek a variance may ultimately be translated into economic terms: the developer 
attempts to obtain relief from a particular zoning provisions in order to augment 
the earning power or market value of his property . We must be careful to 
distinguish, however, between those circumstances which prevent a builder from 
pr ofitably developing a lot within the structur es of the planning code and those 
conditions which simply render a complying structure less profitable than 
anticipated If conditions which merely reduce profit margin were deemed 
sufficiently “exceptional” to warrant relief from the zoning laws, and the “public 
interest in the enforcement of a comprehensive zoning plan” (County of San Diego 
v McClurken (1951) 37 Cal 2nd 683, 690 . , ,) would inevitably yield to the private 
interest in the maximization of pr ofits”. Broadway, Laguna, Vallejo Association, 
Id., at page 775.

Similar to the court’s rational in Broadway, Laguna, Vallejo Association, there are 
no exceptional circumstances in the case at hand which would support the granting of a 
variance.. The subject property shares a similar, if not substantially identical topography
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and characteristics as the adjacent and nearby similarly MR2 zoned properties Said 
pr operties have all adher ed to the r equir ements of the subject zone without seeking 
variances as should the subject property. Not only is there no reason to.permit the 
assisted living facility in the MR2 zone, there is absolutely no basis to r educe the 
longstanding and strictly adhered to 100 foot rear yard setback to the single family homes 
to the south in the RS zone.. As stated by the Zoning Administrator, deviating from the 
existing zoning pattern would undermine the purpose and intent of the existing P Zone 
See Zoning Administrator’s determination letter, dated January 8, 2016, at page 5.

This is not a case where the applicant is seeking the variance to preserve a 
substantial property right or use possessed by other property owners in the same zone and 
vicinity, in that all the other properties located in the zone and vicinity have uses 
consistent with the zone and have not sought variances.. “Variances from the terms of 
zoning or dinances shall be gr anted only when, because of special cir cumstances 
applicable to the pr operty, including, size, shape, topogr aphy, location, or surroundings, 
the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed 
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification”. Stolman, 
supra at 114 Cal App 4th atpp. 928-930. . .

Conclusion

Because no special circumstances and/or hardship exist, the granting of the 
variance will be materially detrimental to the public welfare and injurious to the property 
and improvements in the same zone It will set dangerous precedent in allowing a use 
that is contrary to the existing and surrounding uses and zones of the property, adversely 
affect the adjacent light industrial and residential uses, as well as the public’s ability to 
rely on the existing zones.. Last, but not least, the granting of the variance would be . 
contrary to the General Plan in that it can not be supported by any evidence, much less the 
r equired substantial evidence, in that findings to support the variance cannot be lawfully 
made. The subject appeals should be gr anted and the findings and decision of the 
NVAPC should be overturned, and the original findings and decision of the Zoning 
Administrator adopted,

I will be pr esent on September 13th to r espond to any of your concerns and/or 
questions
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Thank you for your courtesy, understanding and anticipated cooperation

Respectfully submitted,

ARB/lo

cc: Kevin Wolens 
Steve Cormier
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